10758518

Prepared By:
Central Mortgage Company 10785182
801 John Barrow Road, Suite | OF/21 72009 10026 af $F252 . 00
Lol Roclk AR 72205 Book - 9747 P3 - 3310-5316
: GAaRY . OTT

Return to: RECORDER. SALT [AKE COUNMTY, UTAH
WACO Modifications oD REPUBLIC TITLE
Attn: Crystal Zihala . 00 DITY POREGY ©
801 John Barrow Rd, Suitc | S0 L ITY PRRKWAY STE 200
Litde Rock, AR 72205 URAHBE CA 92353
n ? LS g + &
File #: 0802616-968 _ BY: ARG, DERUTY - w4 7 P.

Space Above This Line For Recording Data
Loan No.: 0290059590 Investor Loan No.: 3001001974
MERS No.: 100053030010019744 MERS Phone: 1-888-679-6377

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT # 30036377
{Providing for Step Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made this 29th day of December, 2008, between
Ehigimetor Emmanuel Inegbenoise, a single person, (“Borrower”) and Central Mortgage Company (“Lender”™),
amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the *Security Instrument™), and Timely
Payment Rewards Rider, if any, in the amount of $251,600.00, dated August 25, 2006 and recorded in Document
#9834132, of the Salt Lake Records of Salt Lake County, Utah, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and
secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument
and defined therein as the “Property”, located at

12418 South Omaha Street, Riverton, UT 84065,
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A"

in consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of January 1, 2009, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “Unpaid
Principal Balance™) is U.S. $276,663.95 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance for the first and second years at the vearly rate of 2.0% from
January 1, 2009, and Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of accrued interest in the amount of
$461.11 beginning on the 1st day of February, 2009. During the third and fourth years, interest will be
charged at the yearly rate of 3.0% from January 1, 2011, and Borrower shall pay monthly payments of
accrued interest in the amount of $691.66 beginning on the Ist day of February, 2011. During the fifth year,
interest will be charged at the yearly rate of 4.0%, from lanuary 1, 2013, and Borrower shall pay monthly
payments of accrued interest in the amount of $922.21 beginning on the Ist day of February, 2013. During

LOAN MODMFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Faily-Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3162 6/06 (page fof 4

BK 9747 PG 6310 E T




Loan No.: 290059590

the sixth year and continuing thereafter until the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined), interest will be
charged at the yearly rate of 5.625%, from January |, 2014, and Borrower shall pay monthly payments of
principal and interest in the amount of $1,801.86 beginning on the 1st day of February, 2014 and shali
continue the monthly payments thereafter. on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and
interest are paid in full. If on September 1, 2036, (the “Maturity Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under
the Note and Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full
on the Maturity Date.

3. Ifall or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must
pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. 1f Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration
of this peried, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security [nstrument without further notice
or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(2)  all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, anv change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.l. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and

(b} all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, whelly or partially incorporated into,
or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those
referred to in (a} above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a)  All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating
to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified payments hereunder.

(by  All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be
and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations
or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any
provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's
rights under or remedies on the Note and Security [nstrument, whether such rights or remedies arise
thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled
against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and
Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c)  Borrower has no right of set-off or counterclaim, or any defense to the obligations of the Note or
Security Instrument.

(d)  Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or
in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family-Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3162 6/06 (page 2af 4}

BK 9747 PG 5311




Loan No.: 0290059590

(e)  All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording
fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the
Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(D  Borrower agrees 10 make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or

required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by
Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments

A

Ehigimetor Emmanuel Inegbenoise

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof CAL‘FORN\A
County of LS ANGELES

on__ JANUARY 5t Weroreme MERCY ZAMANL, Netary Bblic

(ncme and title of officer). personally appeared Ehigimetor Emmanue! Inegbenoise, a single person who proved to me on
the basis ol satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged 10 me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by histher/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalfl of which the person(s) acted, exccuted this
instrument.

[ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CALH:U R«NIA that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct,

WITNLESS my hand and official scal.

s r-'-—-mm-' Pvey-
Comminsion # 1746844 . CALH:'OQN (A

Molary Public - m Notary Public. State of

Los Angeles CM;“ My Commission Expires: MA\/ ;?2, 20

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family-Fannic Mae Uniform Instrument . Form 3162 6/06 (page Juf 4}

BK 9747 PG 6312



Date: (f ’CD’ 25

Central Mortgage Company Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.
-Lender -Mortgagee
By: % By: CX0)
—
Elaine Rogers &\ Elaine Rogers (: )
Its: Vice President Its: _Assistant Secretary

LENDER/MORTGAGEE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of ARKANSAS

County of PULASKI

<

On 4}9»: / ;7 , 2407 before me ( ﬂ L{ k { &Q \ 4‘5” Y lS , Notary Public personally

appeared'Elaine Rogers, Vice President of Central Mortgage Company, Lender, personally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed this instrument.

By Elaine Rogers Assistant Secretary of Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc., Mortgage.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

b S

(Seal) WMELIGSA SIMS
Pulaski County
My Commission E);pnres
rch 1, 2012 .
. M s Notary Public, State of Arkansas
My Commission Expires: 07‘){)} AD-
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family-Fannie Mae Uniferm Instrument Form 3152 606 (page 4 of 5}

BK 9747 PG 6313



Loan No.; 0290059590

Exhibit "A"

Lot 136, CANYON VIEW PARK SUBDIVISION, PHASE 1, according to the official plat thereof
recorded in the office of the Salt Lake County Recorder Utah.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-Single Family-Fannie Mae Uniform [nstrument Form 3162 6/06  (puge {of 4)

BK 9747 PG 5314 E-T.



File #: 0802616-968
Loan No.: 0290059590
Investor Loan No.: 3001001974

1-4 FAMILY RIDER

{Assignment of Rents)

THIS i-4 FAMILY RIDER is made this 29th day of December, 2008, and is incorporated into and shall be
deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”) of the same
date given by the undersigned (the “Borrower™) to secure Borrower’s Note to Central Mortgage Company (the “Lender”) of
the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

4 h Omaha Street, Riverton, UT 840
(Property Address)

1-4 FAMILY COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security Instrument,
Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

A.  ADDITIONAL PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT. In addition to
the Property described in Security Instrument, the following items now or hereafter attached to the Property to the
extent they are fixtures are added to the Property description, and shall also constitute the Property covered by the
Security Instrument: building materials, appliances and goods of every nature whatsoever now or hereafter located
in, on, or used, or intended 1o be used in connection with the Property, including, but not limited to, those for the
purposes of supplying or distributing heating, cooling, electricity, gas, water, air and light, fire prevention and
extinguishing apparatus, security and access control apparatus, plumbing, bath tubs, water heaters, water closets,
sinks, ranges, stoves, refrigerators, dishwashers, disposals, washers, dryers, awnings, storm windows, storm doors,
screens, blinds, shades, curtains and curtain rods, attached mirrors, cabinets, paneling and attached floor coverings,
all of which, including replacements and additicns thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the Property
covered by the Security Instrument. All of the foregoing together with the Property described in the Security
Instrument (or the leasehold estate if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold) are referred to in this 1-4 Family
Rider and the Security Instrument as the “Property.”

B. USE OF PROPERTY; COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. Borrower shall not seck, agree to or make
a change in the use of the Property or its zoning classification, unless Lender has agreed in writing to the change.
Borrower shall comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations and requirements of any governmental body
applicable to the Property.

C. SUBORDINATE LIENS. Except as permitted by federal law, Borrower shall not allow any lien
inferior to the Security Instrument to be perfected against the Property without Lender’s prior wrilten permission.

D. RENT LOSS INSURANCE, Borrower shall maintain insurance against rent loss in addition to the
other hazards for which insurance is required by Section 5.

E. “BORROWER’S RIGHT TO REINSTATE” DELETED. Section 19 is deleted.

F. BORROWER’S OCCUPANCY. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, Section
6 concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property is deleted.

G. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES. Upon Lender’s request after default, Borrower shall assign to Lender
all leases of the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Property. Upon the
assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing leases and to execute new
leases, in Lender’s sole discretion. As used in this paragraph G, the word “lease™ shall mean “sublease” if the
Security Instrument is on a leasehold.

H. ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER; LENDER IN POSSESSION,
Borrower absolutely and uncenditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues (“Rents”) of the
Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the Property are payable. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender’s
agents to collect the Rents, and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender’s
agents. However, Borrower shall receive the Rents until (i} Lender has given Borrower notice of default pursuant
to Section 22 of the Security Instrument and (ii) Lender has given notice to the tenani{s) that the Rents are to be
paid to Lender or Lender’s agent. This assignment of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an
assignment for additional security only,

MULTISTATE 1-4 FAMILY RIDER--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3170 1/01 (page I 6f 2 pages)

BK 9747 PG 5315 E.T.



If Lender gives notice of default to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held by
Borrower as trustee for the benefit of Lender only, to be applied to the sums secured by the Security Instrument;
(ii) Lender shall be entitled to collect and receive all of the Rents of the Property; (iii) Borrower agrees that each
tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and unpaid to Lender or Lender’s agents upon Lender’s written
demand to the tenant; (iv} unless applicable law provides otherwise, all Rents collected by Lender or Lender’s
agents shall be applied first to the costs of taking control of and managing the Property and collecting the Rents,
including, but not limited to, attorney’s fees, receiver’s fees, premiums on receiver’s bonds, repair and maintenance
costs, insurance premiums, taxes, assessments and other charges on the Property, and then to the sums secured by
the Security Instrument; (v) Lender, Lender’s agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account
for only those Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be entitled to have a receiver appeinted to take
possession of and manage the Property and collect the Rents and profits derived from the Property without any
showing as to the inadequacy of the Property as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs of taking control of and managing the
Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lender for such purposes shall become indebtedness
of Borrower to Lender secured by the Security Instrument pursuant to Section 9.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assignment of the Rents and
has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent Lender from exercising its rights under this
paragraph.

Lender, or Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter upon, take
control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower. However, Lender, or
Lender’s agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time when a defauit occurs. Any application
of Rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of
Rents of the Property shall terminate when all the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full.

I.  CROSS-DEFAULT PROVISION. Borrower's default or breach under any note or agreement in

which Lender has an interest shall be a breach under the Security Instrument and Lender may invoke
any of the remedies permitted by the Security [nstrument.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this -4 Family Rider.

. ]

Ehigimetor Emmanuel Inegbenoise

MULTISTATE 1-4 FAMILY RIDER--Fannie Mae/Ireddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Forin317¢ 1/01 (page 2 of 2 puges)

BK 9747 PG 5316 E.T.



